

Henry Walker Direct: 615.252.2363 Fax: 615.252.6363 hwalker@babc.com

June 30, 2020

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Tennessee Public Utility Commission 502 Deaderick Street, 4th Floor Nashville, TN 37243

ATTN: Ectory R. Lawless

Dockets and Records Manager

Re:

Petition of Cartwright Creek, LLC Request to Utilize Alternative Financial

Security

Docket No. 18-00066

Dear Ms. Lawless:

Pursuant to the Commission's final order issued in the above-captioned docket, attached for filing is a Surety Bond Rider that increases from \$50,000 to \$120,000 the bond for Cartwright Creek LLC (Bond No. B30006156) currently on file at the Commission. An original copy of the Surety Bond Rider will be provided shortly.

Sincerely,

Bradley Arant Boult, Cummings LLP

By:

Henry Walke

HW/dbi Attachment

¹ At the time that the agency found that a bond of \$120,000 would provide sufficient financial security, the company's most recent annual report (2017) showed total annual revenue (after deducting tap fees and developer contributions) of \$582,670. See Pre-filed Testimony of Bruce Meyer at p. 3. The company's annual revenue for 2019 (after deducting tap fees, developer contributions, inspection and locate fees) was \$579,000, according to Mr. Meyer. Therefore, pursuant to Rule 1220-04-13-.07(2)(c), the current bond amount remains sufficient and there is no need for the company to petition the Commission for alternative relief.



4507 N Front St • Suite 200 • Harrisburg, PA 17110-1787 PO 8ox 3153 • Harrisburg, PA 17105-3153 Phone: 800-233-2160 • Local: 717-657-9671

Tennessee Regulatory Authority

460 James Robertson Parkway Nashville, TN 37243

SURETY BOND RIDER

PRINCIPAL: Cartwright Creek LLC	
BOND NO.: B30006156	
Effective at 12:01 A.M. on 06/29/2020 changed to read as follows:	_, it is hereby understood that the above listed Bond is
Pena	alty Amount Increase
	From: \$50,000
	To: \$120,000
Signed this ^{29th} day of June	by: Lydia A. Mantle, Attorney-in-Fact
	Lydia A. Mantle, Attorney-in-Fact (SEAL)

Copied:

Keystone Bonding & Surety Agency, LLC

Cartwright Creek LLC 1551 Thompsons Station Thompsons Station, TN 37179

THIS POWER NULL AND VOID IF NUMBER IS NOT IN RED POWER CERTIFICATE NO. PA 198

AEGIS SECURITY INSURANCE COMPANY POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT AEGIS SECURITY INSURANCE COMPANY does hereby make, constitute and appoint: NEVIN BEYER, BETH A. SEIBERT, LYDIA A. MANTLE, AIMEE R. HORVATH

its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute and deliver on its behalf surety bonds, undertaking and other instruments of similar nature as follows: \$5 MILLION

This Power of Attorney is granted and sealed under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company on the 4th day of February, 1993.

"Resolved, That the President, any Vice President, the Secretary and any Assistant Secretary appointed for that purpose by the officer in charge of surety operations shall each have authority to appoint individuals as Attorney-in-Fact or under other appropriate titles with authority to execute on behalf of the Company, fidelity and surety bonds and other documents of similar character issued by the Company in the course of its business. On any instrument making or evidencing such an appointment, the signatures may be affixed by facsimile. On any instrument conferring such authority or on any bond or undertaking of the Company, the seal or facsimile thereof may by imposed or fixed or in any other manner reproduced; provided, however, that the seal shall not be necessary to the validity of any such instrument or undertaking."

"Resolved, That the signature of each of the following officers; President, Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary or Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any Certificate relating thereto, appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for the purpose only of executing and attesting bonds and undertaking and other writings upon the Company and any such power required and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, AEGIS SECURITY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused its official seal to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by its President this 6th day of August, 2019.

AEGIS SECURITY INSURANCE COMPANY

By:

W. J. WOLLYUNG, III President

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

s.s.: Harrisburg

County of Dauphin

On this 6th day of August, 2019, before me personally came William J. Wollyung, III to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is President of AEGIS SECURITY INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described herein and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said corporation, that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

> JEANNE LP TENNIS **Notary Public**

My Commission Expires June 16, 2021

I, the undersigned, Secretary of AEGIS SECURITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a Pennsylvania corporation, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked: and furthermore that the Resolution of the Board of Directors, set forth in the said Power of Attorney, is now in force.

Signed and sealed at the City of Harrisburg, in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, dated this

REBECCA J. LIDDICK

Secretary